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Survey Executive Summary é%l““

Mission

A primary mission of the Student Engineers’ Council is to serve as a
representative voice for the students within the College of Engineering. This
survey seeks to communicate the student perspective to College of

Engineering administration.



Survey Executive Summary é%l““

Survey Restructuring

Question edits:

* Select questions and answer choices in the survey were modified to resemble
surveys administered by Texas A&M.

Section edits:

* Demographics section is provided in the handout.

 Asummary of highlights from each section is provided in the handout,

* The Mental Health section was improved following the implementation of it last
year.

A few other sections saw changes to re-focus varying questions to be more helpful
for faculty.




Survey Question Breakdown

Engineering Student Survey

Introduction/Demographic Questions
Engineering Student Organization Questions
Undergraduate Student Questions

ETAM Questions

Graduate Student Questions
Post-Graduation Questions

Internship and Professional Experiences Questions
Career Fair Questions

International Experience Questions

Mental Health Questions

Diversity & Inclusion Questions

Slide O7
Slide 19
Slide 24
Slide 39
Slide 45
Slide 50
Slide 55
Slide 61
Slide 70
Slide 78
Slide 85



% ) Survey Response Summary v I||||

6-Week Survey Period
October 31st, 2022 - December 9th, 2022

3,736 Total Respondents

~17% of Engineering Student Body
(/8% from Undergraduate Students + 22% from Graduate Students)
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Introduction/Demographic
Questions

Asked to all students



KF’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736
What gender do you identify as?

College of Engineering: ESS Results:
<1% <1%

22%
32%
66%
77%

® Male
® Female
m | prefer not to

respond
m Other
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E.I.?"I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736
Race/Ethnic [dentification: (select all that apply)

Popular "Other" responses:

44% * Middle Eastern
e Arab
 Indian

45% 43%

m College of Engineering

H ESS Results

3% 2% 9
° 0% <1% <1% <1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
E— —
White Asian Latina/o or African-American/ Native American/ Native Hawaiian/ Other | prefer not to
Hispanic Black Alaskan Native Other Pacific respond
Islander
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Are you a first-generation college student?”

*The U.S. Department of Education defines a first-generation college student as a person "whose parents both have
had no postsecondary education experience and have a high school education or a lower level of educational
attainment." (https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2018/2018009.pdf)

College of Engineering: ESS Results:
2%

| 20%
78%

15%

@

85%
Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey

B Yes
® No

m | prefer not
to respond




,,':F,I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

Are you the first member of your family to study/ have a career in engineering?

2021; 2022:

mYes
2 No 48% 48%
52% 52%

11
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Responses: 3736
Are you an international student?

College of Engineering:

14%

BmYes
® No

86%

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey

E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ESS Results:

19%




E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

Which of the following most accurately represents your class year at
Texas A&M University?

30%
0,

05% 24%

20%

15%

10%

Percentage of Students

5%

0%

1st Year UG 2nd Year UG 3rd Year UG 4th Year UG Master's Student PhD Student 5th Year UG Other
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Are you graduating in December 2022 or May 20237

20%

mYes

mNo

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 K-I-?d ,

At which campus do you currently take the majority of your courses?

100% | 94.1%

42 90%
L 80%
% 70%
s 60%
o 50%
g 40%
9 30%
E 20%

10% 0.9% 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 04% 04% 03% 01% 01% <0.1% <01% 0%

0%
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E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736
What is your Major of Study?

30% 197.4%

11.8%

25% 7.7%

" 6.6%

= 6.3%
g 20% 5.5%

3 5.4%
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o
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60%

Percentage of Students

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 ;:'I'?d .

How would you prefer to receive information about events, scholarships, career
opportunities, and other general information from the College of Engineering?

(select all that apply)
Other Student Suggestions:

61% . .
i * Social Media

e (Canvas
e Text Reminders

Email list Centralized Website Digital Signage (ZACH) Outdoor Yard Signs Other
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E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

If the College of Engineering were to use text messages as a method of
communication, how much information would you like to receive?

31%

30%

N
o1
X

N
o
X

[N
(6]
X

10%

Percentage of Students

5%

0%
Only Announcements Academic Deadlines All Communications (General Only Emergencies None - | would not like to
(Important Information) (Registration, etc) Information) receive information over text

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



Engineering Student
Organization Questions

Asked to all students



E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

How many Engineering Student Organizations (ESOs) and/or Engineering
Societies are you currently involved in?

*An ESO is defined as an organization that is recognized by StuAct or the COE as an Engineering Organization.

52%

Percentage of Students

1%

0 1 2 3 4+
Number of Organizations
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Asked to students who are involved in 1+ organization(s) E.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1943 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What type of Engineering Student Organizations (ESOs) and/or Engineering
Societies are you involved in? (select all that apply)

60%
I
o 50%
©
3
D 40%
o
()]
W 30%
g
S 20%
[¢b]
('l
10%
0%

49%

Professional Engineering Society Engineering Engineering Social Organization Engineering Service Organization Other
Development/Leadership
Organization
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Asked to students who are involved in 1+ organization(s) E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

Responses: 1943

Why did you become involved in your Engineering Student Organization(s)?
(select all that apply)

20%
2 18%
S 16%
g 14%
s 12%
o 10%
s 8%
[
8 6%
QL 4%
2%
0%

19%

Learning more about Gain a social Gain leadership skills  Gain professional  Opportunity to join Gain mentorship  Making a difference Other
industry opportunity with or experience contacts projects from other students or a positive impact
peers

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



Responses: 3736

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

AF’I ENGINEERING

Did you attend the Engineering Student Organization (ESO) Open House this
semester on Wednesday, August 31st?

2021 2022:
13% 13%

B Yes
® No

87%

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey




Undergraduate Student
Questions

Asked to undergraduate students only



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Please indicate, for each College of Engineering attribute, the level of
Improvement you believe is necessary.

100%
90% ® No Improvement
Needed, | am
O/ ’
*2 80% Satisfied
o 710%
g [0)
&h 60% B Minimal
"g 50% Improvement
D Needed
g 40%
8 0
s 30% m Significant
o 20% Improvement
Needed
10%
0%

Quality of Professors Quality of TAs Class Size Collaborative Environment Facilities & Infrastructure
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T ENGINEERING
AlM
Responses: 3736 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Please indicate the effect that each of the following College of Engineering
attributes has on your undergraduate student experience. (open ended)

Improved Selection of Professors and TAs for courses

*  "The quality of professors needs serious improvements. Every semester is hit or
miss with the professors.”

*  “Quality of TAs could be improved through an interview process.”

*  “Quality of TAs could be improved with greater communication and actually
having them understand the expectations. They shouldn’t have to be learning
with us.”

Class Size/Registration

* “Class Size: There are not enough sections for the popular 400 level classes.
Some cannot even register for their required classes for graduation because the
classes are full before their registration ticket opens.”

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey




Asked to non-first year undergraduate students ;:F,I ENGINEERING
Responses: 2268 ’ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

My ENGR 102 coursework adequately prepared me to be an upper level
engineering major in the following ways.

45%
40%

m Strongly Agree

42% 41%

B Agree

m Neutral
B Disagree

B Strongly Disagree

Programming Solve Engineering Problems with a Team Introduce Engineering Majors

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



Asked to non-first year undergraduate students ;:F,I ENGINEERING
Responses: 2142 ’ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

My ENGR 216 and 217 adequately prepared me to be an upper-level
engineering major in the following ways.

50% m Strongly Agree
45%
45% 42% H Agree
39%
0

*2 40% ® Neutral
8 35% _
S B Disagree
& 30%
8 259% Strongly Disagree
o0
8 20%
&
© 15%
)
% 10%

5%

0%

Develop, Conduct, Analyze, and Interpret Understand Physical Laws in Engineering Solve Engineering Problems
Experiments Applications
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Asked to non-first year undergraduate students ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 2142 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Please elaborate on how the coursework did or did not adequately prepare
you to be an upper-level engineering major. (open ended)

Inconsistencies Between Professors
e "ENGR 217 is taught differently by every professor.”

* ‘It was extremely unfair that some professors let their students take the course
in a group while others had to do it alone and closed note.”

Course Topics/Structure

e “ENGR 216/217 could maybe be condensed into one class or a class with only the
lab component.”

* “lfound that the lecture was simply a watered-down version of my PHYS
206/207 courses and presented minimal new information.”

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

Have you used or participated in the following Programs and/or High-Impact
Experiences during your time in the College of Engineering?

100% 22 4
90%
[0)
g 80%
L 70% m | have used this
S
&Hh 60%
kS
0,
g 50% ® No, but  am aware
g 40% of this
8 30%
Q . ® No, and | was not
20% aware
10%
0% , . ——— ; ——
TAMU I-Corps Site AggiE_Challenge  FEDC Pop-Up Courses 1st-Gen Engineering Access & Inclusion Engineering [X]
Student Mentoring Program Program
Program

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 E'I'?d .

Have you used or participated in the following Programs and/or High-Impact
Experiences during your time in the College of Engineering?

90%
0,
*UE) 80%
L 70% m | have used this
>
& 60%
kS
0,
@ 50% ® No, but I am aware
g 40% of this
(]
S 30%
9 . m No, and | was not
20% aware
10%
0% ... —— —— — ;
Fast Track Master's  Engineering Village  Zachry Leadership  Fischer Engineering Engineering Aggies Invent
@ the Commons Program (ZLP) Design Center (FEDC) Entrepreneurship
Program
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EF’I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736

Have you used or participated in the following Programs and/or High-Impact
Experiences during your time in the College of Engineering?

100%

90%
o 80%
c
L 70% m | have used this
S
& 60%
‘c

[0)

g 50% ® No, but | am aware
g 40% of this
()
© 30%
O . ® No, and | was not

20% aware

10%

0% . , , —
Halliburton TAMU's Navigate Women in Career Center Undergraduate Engineering
Engineering Global Student App Engineering Program Workshops/Seminars Research Honors
Programs
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T ENGINEERING
AlM
Responses: 3736 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What suggestions do you have to improve the Programs and/or High Impact
Experiences above? (open ended)

More awareness for programs

* "ljust think that these programs should have more advertising because they
sound enjoyable and like a good experience.”

*  “Maybe mention them in ENGR 102.”

Program Specific Suggestions
* “AggikE_Challenge needs to be better advertised and made clearer, such as what
students will end up doing and learning.”

*  “Adjusting Engineering Honors Requirements: entry requirements are too basic,
but graduation requirements, such as research, are too steep.”

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Have you used or participated in the following Academic Support Services
during your time in the College of Engineering?

100%

90%
I 80%
= .
8 70% B | have used this
S
& 60%
G
o 20% m No, but | am aware
S i
S 40% of this
o

[0)

S 30% ® No, and | was not
& 20% aware

10%

0% : : Student : ; :
Academic coaching uden ENGR S| Sessions Peer tutoring TA office Professor
(hosted by ASC) success 102/216/217 (from COE & ASC) hours office hours
workshops PT office
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Asked to students who have participated in 1+ services E.I.?”I ENGINEERING
Responses: 497 - 2626 ’ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Of the College of Engineering Academic Support Services you have used,
how well did they meet your needs?

45% 42% 20% 42%
40% 37%
m Very Well
9 35% y
3 30% = Well
n
o« 25%
5 ° = Moderately
%0 20%
S 15% m Slightly
o 10%
a 10% m Not at all
5%

0%

Professor office hours TA office hours Supplemental instruction (Sl) Student Success Workshops from
sessions (from COE & ASC) ASC
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Asked to students who have participated in 1+ services E.I.?”I ENGINEERING
Responses: 497 - 2626 ! TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Of the College of Engineering Academic Support Services you have used,
how well did they meet your needs?

45%
40% 39%
@ 35% m Very Well
C
%’ 30% 28% 28% = Well
(7p]
2 25%
© ° B Moderately
égo 20%
g m Slightly
g 15% 11%
£ 10% m Not at all
5%

ENGR 102/216/217 PT Office Hours Peer tutoring (from COE & ASC) Academic Coaching from ASC
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Asked to students who have participated in 1+ services ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 2142 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What additional College of Engineering Academic Support Services would be
helpful to you in meeting your needs? (open ended)

More Availabilities for Tutoring Opportunities

*  "More peer teachers and tutors are needed, there are way too many students
who go to office hours and not enough peer teachers.”

*  “More peer teacher centrals like the one in PETR 127 for computer science and
engineering are needed.”

Upper-Level, Course Specific Academic Support Options

* “Specific course tutoring would be helpful. Especially for the upper-level/major-
specific classes.”

* “Discord help for more classes. | know there are Discords for classes like CSCE
221, 313, and 314. They have constant office hours with a bunch of different PTs
and TAs.”

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey




ENGINEERING
ReSponseS: 3736 'A'F.d TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

When registering for the Fall 2022 semester, were you able to register
for the courses that are required for your major?

6% Top courses students could not
mYes, | was able register for: (open ended)
to register for my

required courses

28% 1. ISEN 613
m Yes, but not my 2. ISEN 615
preferred 3.ENGR 217
section 4.1SEN 210
= No 5 PHYS 206/ENGR 216
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Entry-to-a-Major
Questions

Asked to all students who said that they had completed
ETAM



Responses: 1909

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

,,':F,I ENGINEERING

Did you feel as if you received sufficient information about the different
engineering majors to make an informed decision regarding choosing your
major?

50%
45%
o 40%
T 35%
©
>
& 30%

o 25%
a0
£ 20%
3
© 15%
)
[a

10%
5%
0%

45%

B Fall 2022
27%
H Fall 2021

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 1909 ;:-I-?d |

During your first year at Texas A&M University, what is/was the most helpful
source of information when selecting or confirming your choice of major for
the ETAM process?

25% | 23%

@ 20%
c
(5}
o
2 15%
9p]
Y
s}
o 10%
©
+—
o
© 5%
[}
a
0%
Other Department Family/friends Departmental Departmental Academic Professors  Organizations SEC Industry Other
Students Information Videos Info Sessions Advisors Night
(DI) Saturday Seminars
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Asked to 2" year undergraduate students ;:F,I ENGINEERING
Responses: 509

To the best of your recollection, when undergoing the ETAM prbcess,
was your first-choice major the same major you chose when you
applied to Texas A&M University?

2021 2022:

1% 2%

29%
’ 32%
EYes
B | do not remember
66%
70%

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
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Asked to 3 year undergraduate students E.I.?'I ENGINEERING
Responses: 532 ,

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Was the major you were offered during the ETAM process your first
preference when you applied to ETAM?

3%

14%

mYes
= NO

m | prefer not to
answer/unsure
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Asked to 3 year undergraduate students who answered ‘No’ ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 75 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

After spending time in your major following the ETAM process, how satisfied
are you with your offered major?

45% 42%
40%
o 35%
=
3 30%
>

25%

e of St

0 20%
15%

ercenta

- 10%
5%

0%

Very Satisfied Somewhat Satisfied Neutral Very Unsatisfied Somewhat Unsatisfied
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Graduate Student
Questions

Asked to Master's & PhD students



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 805 E'I'?d ,

In which department are you enrolled as a Graduate student?

25%

%)
= 0
é 20% = 16%
% 15% . 14% 12%
%5 0 11%
S 10%
S 5% 5%
c 4%
q§ 5% ° 3% 3% 2% 2% 29 19% 1%
& 0%
&
fo(é\
@6‘
sV
EXAE
9,\4'\\
b\)
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

;‘F’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 805 :

Please rate the impact of the following relationships on your Graduate
Student Experience.

0.6

o
o1

o
N

W Very Positive Impact
B Somewhat Positive Impact

® Neutral Impact

Percentage of Students
o
w

0.2 B Somewhat Negative Impact
m Very Negative Impact
0.1
0
Professional Relationship with Advisor Professional Relationships with Professional Relationships with Other
Professors & Other Faculty Graduate Students
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 805 AF’I .

Please indicate, for each College of Engineering Graduate Student attribute,
the level of iImprovement you believe is necessary.

100%
o 90%
e 80% ® No Improvement, |
[ . g
T 70% am satisfied
5 60%
g 50% B Minimal
W 209 Improvement
S 30% Needed
% 20% m Significant
& 10% Improvement

0% Needed
cov® §
‘?’\(\3“0\3\
prof®®
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
AlM
Responses: 117 T .

Please provide any suggestions you may have for the College of Engineering
Graduate Student attributes you believe could be improved. (open ended)

Emphasis on Course Availability

« “Course availability is a significant issue faced by many... Not having enough seats or
changing professors last minute is a major issue | have faced.”

« “All of my courses are offered only in the spring or fall, with no summer or winter semester
options. This means | have one chance to take everything, or | will have to extend my degree
plan.”

+  “Please offer online options, summer graduate courses, or make popular and core
curriculum courses available for spring and fall semesters.”

CAPS

« “CAPSis greatintheory, but with the wait times just to get a consultation meeting and then
another month long wait to actually start getting counseling, is less effective at actually
helping with mental health issues.”

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey




Post-Graduation
Questions

Asked to students graduating in December 2022
or May 2023



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 755 E'I'?d ,

Which one of the following will you pursue after you graduate?
80%

72%

70%

60%

Percentage of Students

Engineering Job Graduate School at Non Engineering Job Graduate School at Graduate School at Graduate School at Military N/A - Not Decided
Texas A&M (ENGR- Texas A&M (not Another School Another School (not
related) ENGR-related) (ENGR-related) ENGR-related)
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Asked to students pursuing non-engineering grad school ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 38 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What kind of graduate school are you pursuing after you
graduate?

20 - 19
18 A
16 A
2 14
c
(@)
S 12
+
[Vp)
%5 10
L s
=
> 6
4 3 5
2 -
Business Medical Law Other

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Asked to students pursuing full-time job opportunity ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING

Responses: 816

How did you obtain your full-time job opportunity?
(select all that apply)

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

Percentage of Students

5%

0%

28%

After SEC ENGR Online Friends/Family Texas A&M Professors  Other Career Student Elsewhere No Offer
Internship Career Fair Search Career Center Fair Organizations
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Asked to students pursuing full-time job opportunity ;‘F'I ENGINEERING
Responses: 569 ,

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Were you given sufficient time (2 weeks) to make a decision
regarding the employment offer?

mYes

m No

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey




Internship and Professional
Experiences Questions

Asked to all non-first year students



T ENGINEERING
AlM
Responses: 3151 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Have you completed an internship or co-op or accepted an offer for
the Spring 2023 or Summer 2023 semesters? (select all that apply)

50% 48%
45%
o 40%
& 35%
>
& 30%
o 25%
o0
£ 20%
S 15%
(&)
& 10%
5%
0%

No Yes, | have completed an  Yes, | have an upcoming Yes, | have completed a Yes, | have an upcoming
internship internship co-0p Co-0p
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Asked to students who have completed an internship/co-op ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1673 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Classify your internship/co-op experience(s). (select all that apply)

35%
31%

30% 27%

25%
20%

13%
10%
5%
0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% <1% <1%
0%

Summer Summer Summer Summer  Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op
internship internship internship internship during Y1 during Y2 during Y2 during Y3 during Y3 during Y4 during Y4 during Y5 during Y5
afterY1 afterY2 afterY3 afterY4  Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring
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Asked to students who have completed an internship/co-op ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1070 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

When was your first internship/co-op experience?

35%
31% 31%

30%
26%
25%
20%
15%
10%
6%
5%
0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% <1%

Summer Summer Summer Summer  Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op Co-Op
internship internship internship internship during Y1 during Y2 during Y2 during Y3 during Y3 during Y4 during Y4 during Y5 during Y5
afterY1 afterY2 afterY3 afterY4  Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring Fall Spring
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Asked to students who have completed an internship/co-op ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1722 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

How did you obtain your internship/co-op experience(s)?
(select all that apply)

30%
26%
0,
@ 25%
© 20% 20%
S 20%
+
n
L|6
s 15%
QD
8
S 10%
e
o
5%
0%
Online Friends/Family SEC Student Professors Other Texas Career Center Company Other
Search Engineering  Organizations A&M Career  (HireAggies, Sponsored
Career Fair Fair Symplicity, etc.) Competition
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Asked to students pursuing an internship/co-op K.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1070 ,

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Were you given sufficient time (2 weeks) to make a decision
regarding the employment offer?

12%

mYes

m No

88%
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Career Fair
Questions

Asked to all students



,,':F,I ENGINEERING

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Responses: 3736
Did you attend the Fall 2022 SEC Engineering Career Fair?

W Yes, in-person only
B Yes, in-person and virtually
- .
Yes, virtual only 40%
® No
48%
39 9%
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Asked to students who attended the in-person Career Fair ;:.I.?”I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1824 _ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Please rate your experience of the following statements for the
in-person Career Fair

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

W Positive Experience
m Neutral Experience

m Negative Experience

Percentage of Students

Ability to speak to all  Ability to navigate Ability to make Ability to have quality Ability to attend
desired companies Career Fair connections with conversations with Career Fair
recruiters recruiters
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Asked to students who attended the virtual Career Fair ;:.I.?”I ENGINEERING
Responses: 447 ~ TEXAS AXM UNIVERSITY

Please rate your experience of the following statements for the
virtual Career Fair

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

W Positive Experience
m Neutral Experience

m Negative Experience

Percentage of Students

Ability to speak to all Ability to make Ability to have quality Ability to attend Career Ability to navigate Career
desired companies connections with conversations with Fair Fair
recruiters recruiters
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Asked to students who attended the Career Fair ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1927 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Please indicate the total number of hours you spent at each day of
the Career Fair

8

7

3.57

Hours
w M 0o O

2.30

1.66

Wednesday, Sep. 7 (in-person) Thursday, Sep. 8 (in-person) Friday, Sep. 9 (virtual)
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Asked to students who attended the Career Fair K.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1927 ,

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Did you use the Career Fair website to prepare for the fair and
search for companies?

B Yes

® No
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Asked to students who attended the Career Fair EF,I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1927 . TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Did you attend the following Fall 2022 SEC Pre-Career Fair
Events?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

mYes
m No, but | was aware of this

E No, and | was not aware of this

Percentage of Students

Pre Career Fair LinkedIn Elevator Pitch Career Fair Prep Welcome Social Resume Company
Week Kickoff ~ Workshop & Workshops Workshop Strategies Showcase
Q&A Workshop
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Asked to students who did not attend the Career Fair ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1809 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Why did you not attend the Career Fair?

45% 42%
40%
2 35%
3 30%

Class or work  Not looking for a Intimidated by the |was not aware Already have a job Attended another |am not at the Other
conflict job Career Fair secured Career Fair College Station
campus and it is
too far
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Asked to students who did not attend the Career Fair ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 1809 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Why did you not attend the Career Fair? - Other (please specity)

Did not feel well prepared

* “ldidn't feel knowledgeable about or have enough background in my major to
feel like | would've had any success at the career fair.”

Companies present did not match field of study/ graduate classification
* “There were a limited number of biomedical engineering companies.”
* “Most companies are geared towards undergraduates and US citizens.”

Miscommunication
* “lthought that the fair was for upperclassmen, not freshmen.”
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International Experiences
Questions

Asked to all students



T ENGINEERING
AlM
Responses: 3736 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

How many learning experiences have you had outside the U.S. led by
the Halliburton Engineering Global Program?

70%

59%

60%

35%

Percentage of Students

4% .
1% <1% <1%

None, and | am not 1 2 3 4+ None yet, but | plan to
interested in one have at least one
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Asked to students who completed at least 1 experience abroad ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 201 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What was the average length of your learning experience(s) abroad?

60%

53%

50%

N
o
X

26%
21%

N
o
EN

Percentage of Students
w
o
X

10%

0%
Short (1 - 2 weeks) Medium (3 - 7 weeks) Long (8 weeks - 1 year)
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Asked to students who completed at least 1 experience abroad ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 625 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What did you learn during your international learning experience and
how will it make you a better engineer? (select all that apply)

25%
22%

[2]

€ 20%
()
o
2

» 15%
Y
o
&

o 10%
+
c
)
et

0,
K 5%
<1%
0%
How to interact How many different How to adapt to How to operate How other countries How to speak a Other (please
better with different engineering different styles of  comfortably in a approach particular language specify)
cultures opportunities exist learning and  foreign environment engineering and
throughout the working engineering
world problems
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Asked to students who completed at least 1 experience abroad ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING

Responses: 870

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Why did you choose to participate in international learning
experience(s)? (select all that apply)

16%

H
S
X

2%
0%
8%
6%
4%
2%
0%

1
1

Percentage of Students
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Percentage of Students

Asked to students who plan to have 1 international experience E.I.?’I ENGINEERING

Responses: 7652

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What aspects of an international learning experience would make you
want to participate in it? (select all that apply)

16%
14%
12%
10%
8%
6%
4%
2%
0%
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Asked to students who did not have an international experience E.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 4577 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Why did you choose not to participate in international learning

experience(s)? (select all that apply)

30%
@ 25%
S 25%

N
o
X

15%
10%
5%
0%

Percentage of Stud
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Asked to students who did not have an international experience E.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 238 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Why did you choose not to participate in international learning
experience(s)? - Other (please specity)

Complications with Travel Documentation
* “lamundocumented and cannot travel outside of the country.”

* “VISAissue. It takes a lot of time to get a new VISA to Re-enter US after
international program.”

Lives abroad or has already spent extended time abroad

* “l have already studied abroad in 7+ different countries with different programs, or
through conferences, workshops and seminars.”

* “lam from Germany but not considered an international student so it is enough
for me to study in the US since this is my international learning experience.”
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Mental Health
Questions

Asked to all students



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Have you heard about the Counseling and Psychological Services (CAPS)
resource within the College of Engineering?

(https://engineering.tamu.edu/student-life/student-counseling-service-in-zachry.html)

12%

20%

B Yes, | have utilized
this resource

E Yes, but | have not
utilized this resource

= No

68%
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 846 E'I'?d ,

What aspects of the CAPS resource in the College of Engineering would
influence you to either utilize or avoid them? (open ended)

Availability

® “CAPS being limited to 10 sessions per academic year has made me NOT utilize the resource this academic
year (used it last year). | wish it would be 10 per semester.”

“The appointments were 2 months away last time | checked, very misfortunate.”

“Lack of in person sessions.”

Cost

® “No additional cost and the virtual availability makes them super accessible to PhD students.”

“It was game changing for me this semester... | loved that it was free of charge, that was really the
determining factor in whether or not | could go.”

Mission

¢ “Having mandatory workshops for first year students in the Academy would help us familiarize with the
service provided.”

“I heard that CAPS is more for how to handle academics instead of mental health.”
“Group therapy is accessible, but not always what is desired.”
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 E'I'?d .

How familiar are you with the following CAPS resources, besides
1-on-1 counseling?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

m Familiar
® Neutral

H Unfamiliar

Percentage of Students

My SSP App Lets Talk Program Group Therapy Self Help Page Workshops CAPS Helpline
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Asked to students who has not utilized ZACH CAPS ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses 3300 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
How comfortable would you feel using the CAPS resource in the

College of Engineering?
45%

40%

40%

o 35%

<

S 30%

E)

D 259

o

S 20%

=

S 15%

)

O 10%
5%

0%
Very Comfortable Somewhat Comfortable Neither Comfortable or Somewhat Uncomfortable Very Uncomfortable
Uncomfortable
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Asked to students who have used the CAPS resource K.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 436 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

How well did CAPS meet your mental health needs?

35%

31%

30%

N
6]
X

20%

15%

[N
o
X

Percentage of Students

5%

0%
Very Well Well Moderately Only Slightly Not at All
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 409 E'I'?d ,

Please share any feedback or suggestions you may have for the College of
Engineering in regards to student mental health awareness and the CAPS
resource. (open ended)

Increased visibility and understanding
® “lwish that it was something that more students did and talked about so that | would have known about this.”

®  “More tabling events - be seen more for ppl who would really love to talk but are shy.”

® “Perhaps have sighage outside the CAPS office. | am unsure of whereitis in Zachry.”

Fear behind utilization

® “Idon't want my college to report mental health issues to insurance providers, future employers, or family members.”

® ‘| feel that some students may be paranoid when using such resources. For instance, | would not feel comfortable
discussing private information over a zoom conference or phone call.”

[ ]

“There is the cultural stigma, there is a lack of time due to school, there is the fear of creating a record, there is the
belief that it isn't effective.”

Availability of resources
[ ]

“The one time | tried it, | the next available appointment was a week following. Also, CAPS should be able to provide
excuse(s) for certain circumstances inhibiting academic accountability.”

®  “They don't offer appointments for CAPS after 5pm which can be difficult for student workers (like me).”
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Diversity & Inclusion
Questions

Asked to all students



TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Please rate your agreement with the following statements. - | feel
welcome in the College of Engineering.

[0)
50% 49%
44% 44%

2 20%
%3’ W Total Population
& 30%
9 ® Racial/Ethnic
8 Minority Population
S 20%
% m Gender Minority
o Population

10%

3% 3% °F
1% 1% 1%

0%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Please rate your agreement with the following statements. - The College
of Engineering promotes a diverse engineering student body.

50%
[0)
42% 440, H3%
2 20%
-?_—,3’ m Total Population
= 30%
9 B Racial/Ethnic
o) Minority Population
S 20%
% B Gender Minority
a Population
10%
4% 4% 5%
1% 1% 1%

0%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 EF’I .

Please rate your agreement with the following statements. - The College
of Engineering values diversity by having a diverse engineering faculty.

50%
i 42% 419, 43%
= 40%
%:’ B Total Population
= 30%
9 B Racial/Ethnic
o) Minority Population
S 20%
% B Gender Minority
a Population

10% 5o,

3% % °
o 3% 1% 1% 1%

0%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree
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ENGINEERING
ReSponseS: 3736 'AF.d TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Please rate your agreement with the following statements. - The
College of Engineering values diversity of thought.

50%
43%

" 40% 40%
= 40%
%:’ B Total Population
%30% Racial/Ethni
) o 23% H Racla nic
}“30 21% 22% Minority Population
S 20%
% B Gender Minority
a Population

10%

4% 4% 4%
° ° ’ 2% 2% 1%

0%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly Disagree
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 3736 KF’I _

Have you experienced or witnessed discrimination within the
College of Engineering”?

80% 75% 749 .
m Total Population
70%
2 0
c 60% m Racial/Ethnic
§ 50% Minority Population
S 40% B Gender Minority
0 Population
I 30%
C
8
= 20%
[} 13%
o 205 8% ° I 9% 10% 11%
10% 3% 3% 4% > O%
0%
Yes, | have experienced Yes, | have only Yes, | have only No, | have not | prefer not to answer
and witnessed experienced witnessed discrimination experienced or
discrimination discrimination witnessed discrimination
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Asked to students who have experienced discrimination ;‘F'I ENGINEERING

Responses: 376

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Over the past year, how often have you experienced discriminatory events
within the College of Engineering because of your... (select all that apply)

45%
40%
35%
S 30%
5 25%
& 20%
®
15%
10%
5%
0%

dents

St

Percent

38%
m1-2 Times

® 3 or more times

21% 9
0 20% 19% 19% 18%
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Asked to students who have experienced discrimination ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 376 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Which of the following groups have discriminated against you?
(select all that apply)

80% 75%

70%

Percentage of Students

Other student(s) Professor(s) TA(s) Advisor(s) Staff Other
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Asked to students who have experienced discrimination ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 142 ~ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

What type of discrimination have you experienced? (microaggressions,
biased statements, etc.) (open ended)

Microaggressions & biased statements

*  “Microaggressions related to my race and socioeconomic status.”

Gender discrimination against females

* “Consistently talked over during group work by male students.”

e  “Assumptions about my intelligence compared to male students.”
Discrimination against LGBTQ+ individuals

* “My classmates make a lot of homophobic jokes which are offensive to me.”
Discrimination against disabled individuals

*  “Professors not honoring my accommodations and finding ways to work around them.
Having my accommodations discovered by other students due to the professor failing
to ensure my privacy...”
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Asked to students who have experienced discrimination ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 121 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

How can the College of Engineering take steps to prevent instances of
discrimination from happening in the future? (open ended)

Improve access to education about cultural diversity

* “Education onrecognizing or acknowledging certain areas that an individual may not be
aware is offensive.”

* “Have cultural and diversity awareness courses and workshops.”

* “Bystander programs like Green Dot.”
Resource education and organized events

* “Educate students as freshman where they can report these incidents.”

* “..thereareinteresting things that could be introduced to promote diversity; Example is
introducing ‘international day.”
Increase transparency

* “Be open minded when receiving complaints ... work on a warning/education-based system for
minor infractions and have a more transparent, firm process for severe ones.”
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Asked to students who have experienced discrimination ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 376 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

In what areas of your life has our experience of discrimination affected you?
(select all that apply)

60%

52% 50%

Percentage of Students

Personal Social Engagement  Mental Health Class Attendence Study Habits | prefer not to Other
Confidence answer
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Asked to students who have experienced or witnessed discrimination }‘.:Fd ENGINEERING
Responses: 597 . TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

IT you experienced or witnessed any discrimination within the College of
Engineering, did you report the incident through an official A&M resource?

Stop Hate (https://stophate.tamu.edu/)
TAMU Title IX (https:/titleix.tamu.edu/)

8%

12%
B Yes

®m No, | reported to

someone else at A&M

®m No, | did not report

80%
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Asked to students who reported to ‘Someone else at A&M’ ;:.I.?’I ENGINEERING
Responses: 72 ‘ TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

Who did you tell? (select all that apply)

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

34%

Percentage of Students

Fellow COE Fellow Non-COE COE Faculty/Staff Non-COE Non-COE COE Other
Student Student Member Faculty/Staff Administrator Administrator
Member

Fall 2022 Engineering Student Survey



Asked to students who receive disability services ;:F,I ENGINEERING
Responses: 155 .

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

1T you are receiving disabllity services, have you experienced
discrimination from an engineering faculty member because of this?

12%

B Yes

® No

m | prefer not to
answer
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

ENGINEERING
Responses: 719 ;:'I'?d .

[T you would like to see more diverse representation in the College of
Engineering, how would you like to see this? (open ended)

Celebrate cultural diversity

* “Ifthere were a cultural showcase for different cultures once a semester, | think that
would be a great way to highlight and celebrate diversity within the COE.”

No changes are necessary/ Doing Good

* “lfeelthatinthe College of Engineering, there is already a very diverse representation. |
am not sure how more could be implemented.”

e “..The College of Engineering is doing a good job with diverse representation.”

More representation among faculty, services and events

* “l'would like to see more women in engineering services, faculty, and scholarships.”

* “l'would like to see more LGBTQ+ support within the COE. This could include hosting
workshops or hearing from the LGBTQ+ community about their experiences within
industry and how our students can promote acceptance within the workplace.”
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